ITEM NO.1719 COURT NO.2 SECTION XI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 5318/2024

ALIYAR PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

RAM DULAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA NO. 113415/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA NO. 273559/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA NO. 113514/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date: 13-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Ashish Choudhury, AOR

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Gourave Kumar Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Ajit Kumar Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

IA Nos. 273559/2024, 113514/2025 & 113415/2025:

1. Prayer in these applications are for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent no. 8; for setting aside abatement, and for condonation of delay in filing the applications for setting aside

abatement.

- 2. For the reasons stated in these applications, the same are allowed, subject to just exceptions.
- 3. Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)